Net charges to operating depreciation and amortization totaled €51.3 million for the half-year ended June 30, 2013,
compared with re-presented €46.8 million for the half-year ended June 30, 2012.

The Convergence cost reduction plan had a net impact of €24 million on Energy Services division operating income for
the half-year ended June 30, 2013.

Other Segment

The “Other Segment” groups together certain industrial multi-service contracts and the various Group holding
companies.

Revenue (€ millions)

Half-year
ended
June 30, 2013

Half-year
ended
June 30, 2012,
re-presented

% Change
2013/2012 Internal growth External

growth

Foreign
exchange
impact

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

24

116.4 83.4 39.6% 6.0% 33.6% 0%

The 6.0% increase in “Other segment” revenue at constant consolidation scope and exchange rates (39.6% at current
consolidation scope and exchange rates) is mainly due to the entry into the operating phase of a major industrial
contract.

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

25

Reconciliation of previously published and re-presented data for the half-year ended June 30, 2012

(€ millions)

Half-year
ended
June 30,
2012,

published

Restatement
IFRS 5 (1)

Restatement
IFRS 10
and 11

Restatement
IAS 19r

Half-year
ended
June 30,
2012,

re-presented

Revenue 14,781 (4) (3,329) 11,448
Adjusted operating cash flow 1,384 23 (401) 1,006
Operating income 523 47 (202) 5 373
Operating income after share of
net income (loss) of
equity-accounted entities (2)

523 38 (231) 5 335

Adjusted operating income (3) 631 15 (232) 5 419
Net Income (4) 153 4 5 162
Adjusted Net Income(4) 8 1 4 5 18
Gross Investments 1,348 (404) 944
Free Cash Flow 348 204 552
Net financial debt 14,693 (2,331) 12,362
Loans granted to joint ventures - - 3,648 - 3,648
Adjusted net financial debt - - - - 8,714

(1)  Water activities in Morocco, Berlin Water and Eolfi
(2)  Including the re-presented share of net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the half-year ended June

30, 2012
(3)  Including the re-presented share of adjusted net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the half-year

ended June 30, 2012
(4)   Attributable to owners of the Company

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

26

ACCOUNTING DEFINITIONS

GAAP (IFRS) indicators

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital, as presented in the Consolidated cash flow statement, is